

No. 21-1158

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JOSEPH PERCOCO,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Second Circuit**

---

**REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

BARRY A. BOHRER  
MINTZ, LEVIN, COHN,  
FERRIS, GLOVSKY &  
POPEO, P.C.  
666 Third Ave.  
New York, NY 10017

MICHAEL L. YAEGER  
CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.  
405 Lexington Ave.,  
36th Floor  
New York, NY 10174

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRETT WIERENGA  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE <i>MARGIOTTA</i> THEORY HAS DIVIDED THE CIRCUITS.....	2
II. THE <i>MARGIOTTA</i> THEORY IS INDEFENSIBLE.....	7
III. THE <i>MARGIOTTA</i> THEORY IS TOO DANGEROUS TO IGNORE.....	11
CONCLUSION .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Dixson v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 482 (1984) .....	10
<i>Laverpool v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 835 F. Supp. 1440 (E.D.N.Y. 1993).....	5
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	2, 3, 8, 9
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	1, 8
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 274 F. Supp. 2d 583 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	9
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 185 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	10
<i>United States v. Margiotta</i> , 688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 323 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2003).....	1, 2, 9
<i>United States v. R.L.C.</i> , 503 U.S. 291 (1992) .....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 240 F.3d 445 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 201 .....	10, 11
18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....	2, 3, 8, 10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

**Page(s)**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

John Calvin Jeffries, Jr., <i>Legality, Vagueness, and the Construction of Penal Statutes</i> , 71 VA. L. REV. 189 (1985) .....	9
